
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street New~rk, N. J. 

BULLETIN 352 OCTOBER 13, l~fo9. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWD BUSINESS CARDS·- FIFTEEN DAYS 
ON CONFESSION OF GUILT - CHARGE OF EMPLOYING DISQUALIFIED 
PERSON DISMISSED. 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

RALPH DE DOMINICO, 
trading as Mush's 
Hilltop Cafe, 

5.81 - 18th St., 
West New York, N.J. 

)• 

.) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-50 for the fiscal year 
1938-1939, .issued_by the. Board of ) 
Commissioners of the Town of West 
New Yorko ) 

Ralph De Dominico, Pro Se. 

Samuel B. Helfand, Esq., Attorney for.Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee pleads guilty to Charge (1), which alleges that 
on May 2, 1939 he· pos_sessed and distributed at his lice~sed 
premises advertising cards containing an obscene, lewd and in­
decent picture, contrary to Rule 17 of State Regulations No. 20, 
and not guilty as tq Charge (2), which alleges that he knowingly 
employed Charles Taft, who could not qualify as a-licensee by 
reason of lack of five years' residence in the State of New 
Jers.ey, contrary to the provisions of R.S. 33:1..:.26. 

As· to Charge (1): Investigators King and Flynn visited 
the licensed premises on May 2, 1939. . They asked t¥1e bartender 
for a business card and after the bartender took one from a 
closet in the back bar, he gave it to the investigators. The 
trade name and address of the licensed premises are on one side 
·or the card and on the reverse side, captioned: "We won•t soak 
youn, is a three-quarters front view picture of a woman, whose 
stark nudity from the knees up is emphasized by black slippers 
and stockipgs, hanging her clothes on- a hickory limb. 

Licensee testified that he had purchased the cards in 
the latter part of 1938 and had distributed about one hundred 
to patrons at his place. A box containing about five hundred 
of said cards was seized ·by the investigators at the time of 

.their visit to the tavern. 
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In Re Roxy Bar & Grill, Bulletin #247, Item #5, I suspended 
.: a license for _thirty days where it appeared that the_ licensee pos­

sessed and distributed cards containing filthy and disgus·ting 
·written mat~er. · · · · 

wit·hout attempting· to measure smut in degrees, the violation 
here is crudely obvious and provokes a sneer. and is not of the in­
sinuating self-imaginative type as the written words in the ,noxy 
case, and hence, while obscene, 'not so soriqus and so I shall sus..:. 
pend the license for twenty days, with five·days off for the guilty 
plea, making a net suspen.sion of fifteen d~ys on this. charg,,e. 

_) 

As to Charge ( 2) : The bartender, Charles 'Taft, gave a 
statement -to the. investigators wherein he. _said that he had lived 
·in West New York about three years and that· he previously lived 
in Spring Valley, New York, for eight years. License~ gave a 
statement to the investigators wherein he_ said that he· did not. 
know that the bartender had lived out of the State. At .t.he hearing. 
licensee testified that when Taft left~ the· navy at the clo:se · of · 
the World War, he took up his· residence on· -Seventeenth Street, 
North Bergen; that he has :known him since that time and_.-thought 
that he spent bis. summers in Spring Valleyo The ·bartend.er 
testified that he.usually spent ·his summers in Spring -Valley and 
came back to North Bergen in the Fall, although he admitted that 
he voted on two occasions in Spring Valley, New York. As soon as 
the alleged-violation was discovered,· li~enSee.arranged.to obtain 
the necessary pernJ.i t for the bartender from· thi-s Department. 
There· is a grave doubt as to whether the evidence is sufficient to 
show that licensee knowingly employed an unqualified- person and 
I shall give him the benefit of the doubt. The··second charge is 
therefore.dismissed. 

Subsequent "to the institution· of ·these .proceedings, the 
licen·se held at.that time. expired arid .. has been ronewed 'by the 

. i.s $Uance Qf ·lie ens e C~7 • 

Accordingly,. it ·is, on this 9th day of October, ·1939.? 

ORDERED that plenary reta.il ·canslmiption lic~nse C-7, 
heretofore issued to Ralph De Dominico~ trading as Mush's Hill.top 

. Cafe, py the Board of ·commissioners of the Town of West New York,, 
be and t~e same is hereby suspended for a p~riod of fifteen (15) 
day.s, effective October 13, 1939~ at 4:00 A.M. · 

D. FHEDERICK BUHNET1l 1
J 

Commissioner~ 
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2.~:·A'.PI?ELLATE .. DECISIONS - ORSI v. NEWA.RK •. 

:PETEH ORSI, 

AppellantJ 

vs~ 
0 
0 . 

.. ~- .. _, 
l • • ; .~ • I 

' ... _ : ~ ,,., ..... . .. ~ , .... 
.... -~ . ' . __ ' ... ',..•.'' 

,• _ .. .., 

., ' 

.. -· :. -~ i 

Res:p'6rident·~ j ··. :··· ·: ~: -,_ · 

. . 
" .. ' 

' ,f'.' '. ·,..._, C• 

::0.N: APPEAL 

· .. : ·"CONCLUSIONS: 
.. r 

~· . . . 
. '. 

. ·.,· .., .. 

Geotge ~:R~;· s-o~~~e·r·;;.·-~s~.: ~.'.:Attorney for: -Ap,pell~nt·.·_· 
Jbse.ph -H~- --Sugru:e~· ;:·iEsq~·,.-.:At-tor,ney; for -Res·ponden-t .. c-· 

. ·- ... ···,,_ • .. 

~ - - I • 7 

- _., -

' \ ~ I , \, . ' 

BY THE COMM_ISSIONER: 
. .i:_. 

, ·.App·.eilant;·;-.ap1foa1s·· from respondent's refusal to renevv his 
license because·.of.'.,the··mJ,.:sconduct of which he· was found guilty 
dµring _the previous fis c1.1l year. 

Orsi· was found guilty.-:-: o1~ ;; permitting ... f etnale · .. i'mper .. sbna tor·s 
at his· tavern and his -license was suspended for thirty days o Re 
Or5i, Bulletin l/=326 ,- Item 1. <.; 

The situation,- therefore, is substarit~ally on all fours 
with Ka.plan vs. Newark, Bulletin 0f269, Item 6, where I sustained 
the action of_ the respondent -~n. qenying renewal licenses --to those 
who had been:·g'.-tiil ty, ·of misconquc~, saying: 

• '. I : ! ·- ...... ".' f, ': ~·· .• ·.,- I . ... ' ' . . - • ' 

"It, Js essential· to sound 1cm1trol·:·Q.f the Tlquor t.:r,·a~ffic 
. _ that issuing authorities /shall have full right to _d.eny· 

.renewals· .to those who viqla te the rules, n 
j . ... -. ·; ·, ,· ... .:.. 

and citing case after case whe.re denial· of renewai had been·--upheld 
on appeal because of previous !misconduct. 

" "·· "~ . : .. , . _ -. .... "»:...... . " , . ·. , <; ~. '. I ., . ·: , " " .... -·-.·· ; . ., i . . .. 

What better test is" the,r:e '.for determining personal fitnes~ 
·than behavior·· .. in '.t'h..e ··pas .. tl - ...... · ,. ; " · :·: · · · · · · : · · . .- ... -..'. 

'_ -~ .: ·' . . I " · .. 
......... 

.: ' .. ~-

;~~ Appellant .cont1:·mds that respondent was unreasonµble in 
r~fusing_ to renew his li.cense while granting .-renevva1,s ·. t6'<~otlier ·Ti....; 
censeos who had peen found gu:;Ll ty of misconduct. 

I • - < - 1 , • •' ~· • -,; :,.. -', -~/" : ~~J • ·.: -~,~ {:. '• ~«,• • ... ~r • : :~·: •, '.' • :: • ~ ' I 

:·.The "comparatfve.-·'wor·thfness "-o·f· · pers61is .. applying: for a ~li-- :. 
cense ,. whether guilty or iru'1ocent" of past mi·s.condli'ct 2 . :is·:. ·a \question 
lying within the sound discretion of the issuing authority o· 

. ' :·.·_. i _·. •, - · ...... _:·~.:~ .... ·.~-~~:·:_-:,_:~ ; :·· .- ·~_:._ ~~-: i.··.1~ :·. :... ' '-.: ·. ' . ··:·· __ .: .~ .. _: .. .. 

. :.-.1·.'.·--~It.--c·ertainly· \vatr not·:unreasonabl·e for -the.~ respondent to. .put· 
i ts 1.:foo:t -~:d·o.w1t,~6h' ·hoy. shows or ·reviews :.:~or places '.·.where .. the·se. d'e.lii­
zeri~ :. of Sod.om, .. .--pol-i tely .. called· · ~Y.f emalc ··imper s6:na tors.!'·,- ._,cdng.regate. 
Such.offenses· are_particularly abhorrent.-· __ ··_· .· · .... 

- ':.· ~- ; ' . I -.~ .1 ' -:' 

• ,. "'' .... 7 

... ·.. , , , T-h~ •• ac~ion · of respdnde~t ·;Ls, therefore/ affirmed; 
: • . ~ . '1' : . . . : .. '_. -. 

' . ~. :.· ~ ·.· ,• 
''::'. -. ~ ' • ._ i I I 

Dated: October 10, 1939-. 
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3. ALIENS - RECIPROCAL TRADE TREATIES - POLAND STILL LIVES. 

4. 

Eugene Zirmnerman, Esq., 
Nevv York, N. Y. 

My dear Mr. Zimrnerrnan: 

October 9, 1939. 

A citizen of Poland is entitled to the same privileges 
as United states citizens because of· the reciprocal trade treaty 
heretofore made. The fact that the government of Poland has 
moved to Paris and is exercised extra territorially is imrnaterial. 
The Secretary of State has so declared. The treaty is therefore 
in full force and effect. Poland still lives!. 

Your client, however, is ineligible to hold a retail 
liquor license here not because of lack of citizenship but be-. 
cause he has not .been a resident of the state of New. Je-rsey for 
five yearso R~ S. 33:1-25. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS- - HAINO 

JULIUS HAINO, 

Appellant, 

.:-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, 

Respondent 
- - - -- - - - -------

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

NEWARK .. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Morris Klein, Esq. and Jc;>bn J. Meehan, Esq., .Attorneys for 
Appellant. 

Joseph B. Sugrue, Esq. and William S. Cantalupo, Esq.,· 
Attorneys for Respondento 

. BY THE ·COivilVIISSIONER: 

Appellant appeals from respondent•s refusal to renew 
his license because of the misconduct of which he was found 
guilty during the previous fiscal year. 

Haine was convicted on December 12, 1938 in Criminal 
Court for selling liquor at his tavern to a minor, a seventeen 
year old girl. The conviction resulted in automatic suspension 
of his license. (Ro S~ 33:1-31.1). On his promise to be goad, 
I lifted the automatic suspension but not until forty days after 
his license had been picked up because I found him guilty, not 
only of selling to the seventeen year old girl but also of· em­
ploying her to sell llquor in the tavern and of employing a vvoman 
to tend bar and sell and serve liquor contrary to local regula­
tions. .Re Haino, Bulletin 295, Item 7. Less than two months 
thereafter, Haino was caught violating the Sunday regulation of 

0 



BULLETIN 352 PAGE 5. 

Newark by selling liquor at his tavern, keep:I.ng it open and fail­
ing to provide a free view into it from the street.., whereupon I 
suspended his license from May· 4, 1939 tr11"ough the balance of its 
term. Re Haino2 Bulletin 313, Item 13. 

The situation, therefore:r· is on principle on all fours 
with J\:aplan v. Newark 2 Bulletin 269, Item 6 and Orsi v. Newarfu_· 
B1L1llletin 352, Item 2, w:qere I susta_ined th.e action of the respon­
dent in denyi:g.g renewal license·s to those who had been guilty of 
misconduct., /'" - · · · · · 

It is true tha~ Hainofs offenses are not as repellent as 
in the Orsi case~ But saylng t.hat is· a far cry to declaring that 
there was any abuse- of discretion by respondento Less:than two 
months after. the automatic suspensl01i. of Haino ts license· was lif­
ted aE? an act of grace;i he deliberately committed further viola­
tionsg . A~ I s~id in Re HainoL Bulletin 313, Item 13: 

HThe defendant apparently has fniled to lea~n his 
lessono. If. I had thought. that he would continue 
to be ·a. viola tor, I would not have lifted the 
.suspension. . To insure respect for the law, his 
iicense will now b1:; su.spended for the balance of 
its termoYI 

The respondent Board has taken a highly commendable step to 
insure conti.nued respect for the law •. 

The .action· of respondent is, therefore, affirmed~· 

·Dated: October 10, 19390 

D •. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
·commissioner. 

5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FREELAND v. ROSELLEo 

· ANTHONY. S. FREELAND, 

-vs-

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF ROSELLE, 

. ) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent 

- - - - - - ·~) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

JolLn J. Frank, Esci" J ·Attorney for Appellant~· 
Guy WD Gordon, Esq., Attorney ·for Respondent. 
Harry Wolf, Esq., Attorney for-Objectors .. 

BY THE ."cm.irMISSIONER ~ 

This is an· appeal.from the denial of renewal of appellant•s 
plt::nary reta~l consumption license.for prernJ._ses located at 1137 Sto 
George Avenue, Borough of Roselle.· 

Responden~t ·c011tends that its action was proper because ap­
pella:nt. nc~mducted. his bu_s.iness fn a disorderly manner and in such 
a way- as to bring about disorderly <ind illegal acts of persons 
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frequentt.ng .. his _piace of .business, both at ·his place· of .business 
and on the ·street and in the adjoining alley and ··in the immediate 
neighbor hood." 

Five witnesses testified on behalf of respondent. Two 
re$ide a~ 1143 St. George Avenue in a building wlu.ch adjoins the 
licensed pr_emises and is. separated therefrom by a small alley. . 
AnothE)r is employed in ·a bakery located at 1143 St. George Avenue; 
another is a Lieutenant 6f Police; and another· lives four and one-· 
half blocks away. · 

... 

· As to con.di tJ.ons lnside the tavern: None of the wit­
nesses were ever i.nside the licensod preinises.. The tlrree wit.:_ 
nesses v~ho resid.e o:r a1:,,e ·employed at 1143 st. George Avenue testi­
fied that in Jfebruary 1S39 and J:J~arch 193~J several fights took 
place upon tb,e ·licensed premises; that on nwnerous occasions they 
have seen drunken people le;;ave appellnntts place of business; that 
music and noises _on ~he licensed premises continue until 2: 00 A .M. 
and frequently make.· it _impossible for next door neighbors to sleep o 

Lieutenant Grandorr pf the Roselle Pdlice D~partment ·testified 
th:lt the records of t)ae Police Department disclose that visits 
were m~de to the lice1~_sed premise.s by the police on January 10, 
1939,· February 5, 19Z>9, and ·February 26, 1939; that .on each of 
these dates the polic:e found that fights had occurred between pa­
t~ons in the licensed premises •. 

As to conch tions outside the ta~·J"ern~ The wl. tnesses who 
reside or are employed at 1143 St. George Avenue t'estified that 
they object because, a large number of persons have· been permi tte.d 
to congregate on the sidewalk in front of the licensed premises 
and -in the adj oin7~ng alley, .both before and after the place, closes, 
particularly on Saturday night and Sunday morning; that these pa­
trons sing, use loud and vlle language and leave broken bottles on 
the sidewalk and in the street ·and alleyway. One objector testi­
fied that he has seen drunken people walking on the sidewalk ur1til 
five or six otclock in the.morning • 

. Lieutenant Grandorf testified from the police record~ 
that the polict? havG answered calls on the average of two or three 
a week in rpgard to peopl2 congregating outside; that the radio 
cars respondoc.l. to said calls and broke up· the crowd.. He testified 
·that a nearby lunch room also attracts a crowd; that he has spoken 
to Mr~ Freeland about the crowd in front of' his place and that 
lVIr. Freeiand has told him he tried to break it up. Lieutenant 
Grandorf further testified tbctt he is h'3.Ving the radio cars patrol 
there and keep the crowd on the move; that there have been no ·com­
plaints about this condition since the latter pnrt of June 1939. 

Appellant testified that he had called the police to his 
premises ·on January 10.? 19.39 ,_ when a fight between patrons occurred 
on his premises, and. _thaf ··one· ·af his patrons had surrmioned the . 
policG on February 5, 1939, when.the second fight occurred; that he 
Y-,new nothing a bout the visit to his· place b~r ·the police "on February 
.26 J 1.939. 

· 1 .: . . . ~-· · . App~llant .fur.ther .testified that he employs a special 
. :_ offi.cer :On ... Tl_lu:(Bdq.y_, ,Friday·~ "Saturday. :and ·$Ui.')day nfghts to. keep 

order inside and outside the· pren~i'ses .. r · He .:alle'[{ed .. that· persons who 
come from other taverns stand in f1-iorit df his ·place and. create. 

:i" .. di.sturbances-; .. that :.h~ h~1d .reported tl+es~. con6)_ tions to· t_he police; 
·that., t]}e.,·cro~vq doeg .n.o,t' congreg'c:JtEj j_n. frorit" "qf 11.:Ls ·,·place ~s much 
as· they di¢.L~: . He. ·:f'l.:1-rt.h~r .: t¢.~tified. ·that· intoxicate_d .:P~·ople· :c:ome · 
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from other tavern:::; and are immediately put out.; that the broken 
bottles were not purchased in his place· of business but in a li­
censed premises across the street in the City of Linden. Appel­
lant admits that he has a music box and that he hires. an orches­
tra about once a month during the winter~· 

Appellant bas conducted his place of _business since Junf) 
1938. The records of this Department show that no.disciplinary 
proceedings have ever been instituted against himo 

Aside from the ques tlon of lTI'l:l-Sic and noise upon. the~ li-~ ·. 
· censecl premi.ses,. which is het·eafter considered, the evide11ce as to 
conc1i tion;3 ins;Lde the licensed prernis~s is not sufficient to sus-
1tain denial of renevml of the license. While tner.e _is some evi­
dence that a .(ew fights occurred some months ago, licensee appGars 
to have· taken ~·:prompt acticYn ih cal,llng" the polic~ ~ . While there is 
some evidence from vvhj.ch it might be inf erred that sales were made 
to. intoxicated persons 51 there is no direct. evidence of any such 
sal~s and there is· a direct dcmial by appellant that any such sales 
were:made .. 

The condition· on the outsid 12 has been extremely unsatis­
factory. However.? it appears that those conditions were due, in 
part at least, to the existence of the nea.rby lunch room and the 
licensed premises located in Linden on the opposite side of St. 
George Avenue. The licensee apparently has made efforts to cor-­
rE3ct tr.is condition and the police department seems to have that 
situation under it.s control~ A licensee is responsible for condi­
tions outside of 'his -licensed preinises which are caused by his 
patrons. Conte v .. Princeton? Bullettn 139, Item 8; Repic1·v~ 
Hamilton}) Bullet:in 201, Item 8. However, where it appears that 
the. condi tioris on" the outside ri-:-;sul t from othe:c factors whi.ch are 
not within tho control of the licensee, such evidence would not be 
sufficient to warrant denlal of the r12ne-wal. Cf .. Hand v. woodstovvn 
Bulletin 219, Item 4. · 

The conclusions which·r have reached herein apply merely to 
the renewal for. the present fiscal year. Appellant -vvill be .. gi vGn 
one n1ore opportunity to demonstrate his -worthiness to hold a li- . 
cense .. · The objecto:r·s may request respondent. to institute disci­
plinary .. proceedings at· any time and object.to renewal for the next 
f:lscal year if lLnsa tisfactory eohdi tions result from the further 
ol?eration of appellb.nt1 s place of business o 

. As to music and noise-: The objectors, under the facts of 
this ca.sG, are entitled to relief. Persons are entitled to r()St­
and quiet during the sleeping hours of tlm night. 

'··· 

The action of respondc:nt;i Borough Council of the.Borough 
of' ·Roselle.., in· denying renevval of license to appellant_; is, there­
.fore, reversed, but said license is hereby modified by. subjecting 
it to the following special condition hereby imposed)) which condi-

.tion sh~i1 be-inserted in the license, viz.:. 

lfT_hat· af~ .. r;msic, furni'shed either by ?-hY .for1_n of.n1echan-· 
-i.cal deyi,.90 or by an orchestra or otberwtse, sha;ll cease· 

. at 11: 00 ·P_oM~ on ·every day of the week.": · "' 

Dated: October 9, 1939. 

. . 

D. FREDER.l CK BT]BWETO:, · 
Comrn:issi_oner o. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - 10 DAYS FOR CRAP. 

October 9, 1939 

Hon. Percy Camp, 
Judge, Court of Corn1non. Pleas, Ocean County, 
Toms River, No J. 

Dear Judge Camp: 

I have before me your letter of September 29th re disci­
plinary proceedings conducted on your- own initiative against 
Louis Shaw, t/a Riverside Bar, 2 Main Street, Toms River, charged 
with permitting gambling in a crap game on his licensed .premises, 
and note that his license was suspended for ten dayso. 

Please accept my thanks both for the institution and_ 
the conduct of these proceedings and. the penalty imposed. I· 
understand that the licensee had previously been warned against 
permitting gambling on licensed premiseso In view of the previ­
ous warning the ten-day suspen.sion seems proper and adequate. 

Thank you for your continuing cooperationo 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BUHNETT, 

Conrn:iis sioner o 

7. MISLEADING TRADE NAMES - USE OF THE NAf\1E "COUNTY TAVERN" 
PROHIBITEDo 

Mro Thomas A. Garis, 
T/a County Tavern, 
Flemington, No J. 

My dear Mro Garis~ 

October 9 '- 1939 

It is reported to me that you hold a plenary retail con­
sumption license for premises 40 Main Street,, Flemington, and that 
you are operating under the trade name of Com1ty Tavern, which name 
you advertise on the exterior of your premises by means of a sub­
stantial neon sign. 

The Regulations Prohibit licensees from using ·any name 
or sign which may convey the .false impression that the licensee 
is owned or operated by or enjoys some special or official sanc­
tion from the United States Government, the State of New Jersey, 
or any _rnunicipali ty thereof. Regulatiqns No. 26, Pamphlet Rules, 
page 67. 

Neither the State of New Jersey nor any ·subdivision 
thereof is in the liquor business. Our· law provides for the li­
censing of private individuals who may operate subject to the law 
and policing by the State. If they disobey the law, they will be 
disciplined, but the State cannot guarantee thGir conduct or the 
products that they sell, and hence cannot permit the use of any 
name that conveys such an impression or creates any inference of 
enjoying some kind of official sanction. 
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Regulations No. 26 do not, in so many words;; include the 
term rrcounty" among th::; prohibited appellations. But the reason 
for the rule applies with equal force.:; and hence I now ru;te, ·pursu­
ant to the power conferred by R 0 So 33:1-39 to make special rulings 
and findings, that the use of the term "Coun-'cy" is ·likewise pro­
hibited. 

. ' 

You may change it to ncountryn if you wisho· But you will 
kindly remove "County" from your trade name and from your.sign at 
once. I sh~ll expr;ct your written assurance by return ma'il. 

Very truly yours, 
Da ·FREBERICK BURNETT~ 

Commissioner~ 

8. LICENSES - VALID NOTWI'l1HS'l11U~DING NON-USER. 

LIMITATION OF LICENt5ES - COUWCIES OF 'TF..E SIX1.I1H CLASS - 1rEiv1PORARY 
DISCONTINUANCE OF BUSINESS DOES NOT PREVENT RENEWAL UNDER SAVING 
CLAUSE IN BEHALF OF HENEWAL. LICENSEiSo 

Dear Mr. Burnett: 

Inasmuch as my husband is on Reserve Duty and subject to 
call at any time, will you please advise me if I could tempor~rily 
suspend business without losing my license due to the limitations 
now in effect. 

MrsQ Regina Galloway.? 
Lakehurst, N. J. 

My dear Mrs.. Gallmllfay: 

Yours truly;) 
R€gina Galloway 

October 9, 1939 

There is nothing in the la.w that requires a licensee to 
engage actively in the alco·holic bever·age business in order to keep 
his license. So long as the- license is butstaDding, it may.be r~­
newed withi:q.the terrn.s of the limitation;) whether the limitation is 
imposed· by municipal regulatiori or, as ·in Cape May and ·ocean Coun­
ties, by Chapter 61) P. L. 1939;; and notw1thstandirig that the li­
cense. is, not being exercised" A CODY of 'Chapter 61,. p ~ L. 1939 
(Bulle~in 325, Item 8), is ericlosed). .· · . 

·A temporary discontin:uance of your· business· because of the 
absence of your husband would not prevent the renewal of your li­
cense under this chapter;; provided.the application was filed in time 
and all the other requisites properly completed., 

Very truly yours, . 
D .. FREDERICK BURNE1Iilr, 

Commissionero 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JACOB SILIDKER, 
T/a JAKE'S TAVERN 1 
166 Plane Street, 
Newark:; 1L · J. _, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp­
tion License Noo C-585 for the 
term expirJ.ng June 30, 1939, and 
now holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License No. C-290 for the 
current term, issued _by' the Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control o_f the City of Newarl-c 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

Morris Masar, Esqo:; Attorney for Defendant-Licensee .. 
Richard Eo Silberman 51 Esqo 1 Attorney for the Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COl~KISSIONER: 

The defendant is charged with: 

(1) Permitting the sale of lottery tickets at his tavernJ 
in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20; 

(2) Permitting npay-offs" on a bagatelle machine at his 
tavern, in violation of Rule 7 of the same S-tate 
Regulations; and 

(3) Permitting known. prostitutes at his. tavern, in viola­
tion of Rule 4 of the same Regulations. 

This proceeding, though instituted last term.? does not 
abate but remains effective against the renewal license issued to 
the d·e'fendant _for the current termo State Regulations Ifoo 15; 
Re.Laurence Brook Countr,y Club 2 Inc .. 2 Bulletin 335, Item· 6. 

As to (l).~ ·The defendant pleaded guilty o During the 
course of a series of visits to the taverrt, Investigator Gold of 
this Department.? on June 1, 2 and 3, bought a 25¢ lottery slip 
from a Tfnumbers 11 writer there in the defendant's presence. 

As to (2): The defendant again pleaded guilty. Inves­
tigator Gold on May 31, and Investigator .Ander.son on June 2, 
played a bagatell.e rn.achine ·at the tavern and received a n pay-offn 
of 15¢ and ·20¢ respectively £rom the defendant for winning scores. 

As to (3): The defendant pleaded not guiltyo 

Investigator Gold was in the tavern on the afternoon of 
May 31 from 12:30 until 2:300 During that time a woman patron 
called "Sue" (who then lived in the same building) was in the 
tavern drinking and talking with the Investigator 9 the defendant, 
and her TTboy friend Jolm." 
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Gold was in the ·tavern on the next afternoon (June 1) from 
12:15.until 2:15. At 1:30 a woman called "Dollyn (with a police 
record as a prostitute) entered, apparently drunk, and asked the 
investigator for a drink. About ten minutes ·later "Suen entered 
and was served a glass of milk by the defendant. Gold testified 
that, when he remarked to the defendant that it "was odd for a 
girl to be drinking milk in a taverntr, the defendant replied that 
both women were prostitutes and tl~a t nsue" was the better of the 
two. 

Gold returned the next afternoon (June 2) with Investiga­
tor Andersono Gold testified that he asked the defendant in Jewish 
whether a vvoman patron at the bar called "NatalieH or "Nattie" 
was a prostitute and received the answ_er, "Sure, what do you 
think?" Go1d further testified that he asked the defendant to 
arrange a rendezvous v~itl1 nsuen at the tavern.for one o'clock.the 
next afternoon, and the defendant agreed.. · 

·. However,. when .both investigators returned to the tavern the 
next day (June 3) at 1:00 P.M .. 3 "Sueu was not there. The investi­
gators pursued· the affair no further since tb.eir identity became 
kr10vvn when the Newark Police (by prearrangement) entered the tavern 
and arrested the "numbersfl writer who was selling lottery tickets 
there" 

Gold admitted· that the women, so far as he knows, solici­
ted no one for immoral purposes, anq. that neither theil"' actions 
nor their speech suggested that they were prostitutes. 

The defendant testified that the neighborhood is a Hdown­
town" rooming section in Newark.1 catering to persons of low class .. 

"While admitting that nnollylY has been a patron at the tavern for 
four or five years and rrsuen for about a year, he denied 1mowledge 
of any woman patron called riN.atalielT ·or HNatth~." He further tes­
tified that he could not recall telling Gold that any of the 
women w~re prostitutes or assenting to arranging a rendezvous for 
him vvi th "Suen; that . he. probably told him that the worn.en were not 
none hundred per cent", meaning that they ,led a "wild life on How­
ever, l::ie adrni ts that he· .knew "Dollyn had been in ·troublE? with the 
police, and that the room occupied by "Suen in the tavern-building 
had been r ente.d by him to her Hboy friend .. rr · 

I see no reason for disbelieving Investigator Goldts testi­
mony. He .bas rio ax to grind with the defendant and is not given 
to hallucinations or weavi.ng fat stori.es out of thin air. I find 
that the conversations to which the investigator testified actually 
took place. 

In those conversations the defendant hirnself characterized 
nsue," YTNatalie," and "Dol1yn as prostituteso While it may per­
haps be ar'gued that his mere "say-son did not constitute them 
such, ther·e is, in the instance of HDollyn, the ind-ependent ·fact 
of her police record as a prostitute<) The defendantr s r.emark·s to 
Gold show that he knew of ',her character. · 

·I find the defe;ndant guilty on charge ( 25)., 

The license will be suspenq_ed for fifteen days.on.the-first 
charge, less five -days for the plea; for ten days ·on the.sqcond 
charge 3 less five for the plea; for thirty day's on the third charge, 
making a tbtal suspension of ~ortY-fiVe dayso 
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Taverns.will be cleansed of orostitutes as fast as I can· 
catch up with ·them .. Had I found evidre~1.ce· that the prostitutes 
pJ_i.ed their profess.ion theTe, I v;ould revol~e th2 l].cense outright 
·::· C:'. l0 11 "De:; S'"l"'T(~ ·e·o B-..u 1 lr•+ i r1 ~)t1 N( T t- C\1"'0 9 v "R ·::i ··c~-. r:i.ui (' 0 no Tiu 1 letin ~)77 c:i.,,_, ~ .!..l \. l..\ l. J. 1.. • .!. ~u-- __ ,._,:i: J . .L. 1 '-.,Ll. 'J -•t.... . J'.c v.~.;:>d. ::..:::...:L .w -· _. . , .'J 

r tem 13; R~ Efeng_g}ms h, Bulletin 311, I terns-:.-----
Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of October~ 1939, 

ORDERED, thn:t Plenary HQtatl Consumption License No o C-290 :i 
for the current term.'J heretofore issued to Jacob_ ~3ilicllrnr, 
t/a Jakets Tavc~rn, for prew5.ses ·at 166 Plane Struet, Newark, by 
the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Bc:ve:cnge Control of the ·City of 
Newarl:.9 be and the same is herc!by suspended for a period of forty­
five (45) days, effective October 12, 1939 at 3:00 A.Mo 

D. FRED EH I CK BURNET1l1, 
Co:rrnnissioner., 

10. STATE BEVERAGE_ DISTHIBU~COES -. MAY SELL TO ANOTHER LICENSEE OF 
THIS CLASS HU~r MAY NOT DEI1IVBii. TO HIS CUSTOIVIBHS - DELtVEHY BY 
SUCH A LICENSEE IS CONFINED TO THE COURSE OF HIS OWN BUSINESS., 

Dear Sir: 

Will you please advise me if it.is within the law for 
me, a holder of a State. Beverage Distributor license, to deliver 
beer to a retail licensee for another wholesaler. I mean, another 
holder of a State Beverage Distributor license ~zys beei from me 
bi.it asks that I deliver it t.o ono of his retail customers for h:i.m 
instead of delivering it to his place of businesso The beer would 
be delivered to-a retailer but charged to the wholesaler, the idea 
being to save the handling_ of ·t].1e beer by the other wholesaler, · 
thereby cutti .. ng down his cost of deli very o 

lv1r. James W o Shannon, 
Atlantic Higl1.land$, No J. 

Dear_ Sir g 

very truly yours, 
tTan-;.es W. Sl~annonu 

October 9; 1939 

Under the terms of your State beverage distributor~s li­
cense, you may· sell alcoholic beveragE;s to ·another .State bGverage 
distributor, but if such sal(:: is ·made.'./ he must make delivery to . 
the retailer -of the beer vou sold to him. The reason is b!Jcausc 
1-L S. 33:1--~~8 (Control Ac~c, S(-jction 2f.S) provid.es .that you ma.y de­
liver alcoholi.c beverages in your own vehicles, solely 1 _however, 
for your own busines ;3 o A deli very by you of beer which you have 
sold to another State beverage distributor would not be a delivery 
made in the course of your own business.? but, rather, a delivery 
on behalf of another licensee which you could not make unless you 
held a transportat~ori license. 

0 

The plan outlined by you is, therefore, disapprovedo 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BURNETTJ 

Commissioner. 
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11. ·LIMITATION OF LICENSEf3 COUNTIES. OF THE ··sIXTH CLASS - HOTELS 
COMING WI'I1H.IN. TI-rn STATUTORY DEFDHTION AHE :. EXE~vIPT AND HENCE 
IT IS IMMATEHIAJ.i WHETHEH TJ:IELLICENSE SOUGHT'!$'· NEW OR A. 
RENEWAL. 

Dear Mr. Burnett: 
-- . 

I vvri te in vimv of obtaining from you an opinion on "the 
recent legislation known as Senate Bill 166. 

I represent the Stanley Operating Corporat.:Lon, w1rLch . _ 
operates the Hotel Stanley in Lakewoodo- They areJ and ·have beer:i. 9 

the .holders for Several· years past :Of .a liquor license!' 1rheir 
, . cUs:tom has {?een to permit . the · 1ice11.se· to expire . on Sune 3 O of 

each year a·nd to lnake application for and .bav.e. grunted to··them 
· .. :a new licens·e on or about tb.2 15th day· ~r.. Noverr1be·r. · " -

-Slnce· the enactment· .o:f Senate Bill l66 lier·e"tofoi .. (f men.-· 
tioned, ·and in vi.ew_ pf paragra:p.h 8 of _sp:~d Bill; 1~r. Dod.d aiid~ I 
·are '"'_wonderin9 w~1et.?or_: p~.r~graph 8 ·o! ~l~~ J3~i.1 ·rE?~.e~rin~, t~ _·11:o~e~s 
of 60 rooms \.and tne Ho-eel Stanley nas many rooms in exces.$. _pf b.0) 

·would perrni t the Stanley Operating Corporntion to contirnie"tlie · 
·practice= -.heretofo.rc ;followed by ·~·t}1c!-~11 qr whe:ther parng.rµ:ph 8 only 
refers t.o. applicants op.era ting o~ .-owning ru.1,.hotel never before ,pos­
ses'.sJ.ng .. a· retail plenary consumption li.,cen~? •. · 

. You can rea,dily. sc.e · t0D.t you1~. opi11:L-o11 and :i.nt.erpi·etation 
of Senate B:Lll 166 :.i.-s highly important. to iny clierito 1rhe licensed 
preraises ar.e not. in· operation between thq middle of May, and tho 
fir;)t of December .. · However; they do not ·wish to be )recl.ud~d from 
having a· .licen.se .. iss:ued --to thern •. 

Charles J. Berkowitz, Esq., 
Lak~wood,_ N .. ,:J .. 

My dear Mr •. :Berk~wi tz: 

R~.,::>pQc"tfu~ly .yours, · . 
. :_Charles J 9; ·.Berkqvyitz 

oc"tober :9' 1939 

7· .. 

Th~ ~n1i,_iimitati6ns in.Chapter·e1;·P. L~ 1~39 (for text, 
sec Bulletin ~-525, Item 8) affecting either ,pl(::mary .or seasonal 
consumption licenses o.re SectJ..ons 1 and 3. · 

. . Section 8, however, declares tha. t. the pr~ovisions of Sec-
tions 1 and 3. shall pot appJy to fr hotels h'.lV~~:ng,, at le.a st thirty 
rooms and beds_ fo:r. the- .acc_orrn.nod.ation of guests,-·boarders, tran­
sients. and trµveler-s. tr · , 

. . ' . 
If the Hotel· Stanley-· comes within the "ctcfinition just 

quoted, it follows that it is e~empt from the oper~tive limitations 
en ti.rely and hc-mc.-e. it ~s immat.cr.ial whe_ther its. license, is a new 

-one or a renewal~_-: 
. . ... , 

very truly yours, 
D· .. -FREDERICK, BUHNE.TT, 

commissimier. ·,. 
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12. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GHANTEDo 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R. So 33: 1-31. 2 (as a mended by 
Chapter 350, PQ L. 1938) ) 

Case No. 64 ) 

Petitioner Pro Se. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In 1925 petitioner, then 12 years old, was apparently 
convicted of trespassing and given a suspended sentenceo In 1926, 
when 13, he was convicted as a juvenile delinquent for breaking 
into, entering and stealing $2.00 from a store and was sent to the 
State Home_ for Boys in Jamesburg, where he remained for 11 monthso 
In 1932, when 19, he was convicted of robbing a storekeeper at 
gun point of ~~7.00, ·sentenced to Annandale Reformatory for an in­
determinate period and was, after remaining there a year, paroled 
in 1933. 

petitioner, now almost 27, testified that, since his re­
lease in 1933, his b.ome has continuously been in the same New 
Jersey tovmsbip; that, 3 weeks after his release, he went· to a· 
Civilian Conservation Camp in this State and there remained for 
15 rnonths_-_until his ntime" ran Qut; that he then worked for 2 
years for an ice and coal dealer a_s helper and driver of a truck; 
that thereafter, and until 3 months before the hearing in this 
case, he worked in the freight department of a New Jersey branch 
of the General Motors Corporation, when he was n1aid off on 

At the- hearing petitioner produced three character wit­
nesses - his parole officer; the ice and coal dealer by whom he 
was formerly employed; and a State Beverage Distributor li.censee 
who plans to hire petitioner if the disqualification resulting 
from his convictions is removed~ -

The parole officer testified that petitioner has, slnce 
his release in 1~33.9 made a YYsatisfactory adjustment" and ha$· been 
conducting himself in an honest and law-abiding manner. The-other 
two witnes2es, who reside in petitioner's township and have known­
him for many years, confirmed the parole officer's testimony and 
further stated that petitionerls reputation in the community is 
good. 

In response to inquiry by tr.d.s Department, the Civilian 
Conservation Camp authorities state that petitioner's service at 
the Camp was ttentirely creditablen and the Chief of Police in the 
Township where petitioner resides states that "he is married and 
seems to be doing we.J.1.n Petitioner1s fingerprint record shows 
no convicti_on or arrest on any' occasion since his release in 1933. 

I am satisfied that petitioner has made a good readjust­
mentJ and that he has been leading an honest and law-abiding life 
since hi~ release in 1933. -

It is, therefore_, on this 10th day of October.? 1939.? 
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· ORDERED, that petitionert_s--disqualification from holding a 
license or being employed by a licensee, because of the convic­
tions referred to herein, be and the same is hereby removed, in 
accordance with· R. 'S. 33: 1-31. 2 (as amended by Cha pt er 350 ,· 
P. L. 1938)0 .·. . _ .. 

D. FREDERICK BU~NETT, 
Commissioner .. 

13. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - DENIED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to remove Disqualification be-
cause of a Conviction pursuant ) 
to the provisions of R.S.33~1-31.2 
(as amended by Chapter 350, P. L. ) 
1938). . 

)' 
~a:e _ N~. _ 5'.:· _____ if ~t-;' ___ _ 
BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In 1922, when petitioner was 19 years 9f age, he was arres­
ted on a charge of carnal abuse, accused of having had intercourse 
with a girl who was under the age of legal consent. Subseq-µ.ently, 
he pleaded .ill?11 vult to an assault and battery count in the indict­
indictment found by the Grand Jury and was placed on probation·rar 
three ye-arso The crime involved moral turpitude. Re Case 284 
Bulletin 343, Item 12. In 1930, petitioner was fined $10.00 o~ a 
charge of loitering. Ht:; has never been. convicted on· any other 
occasion. 

At the hearing herein, a retired builder, a real estate 
agent, ·a police detective and a businessman, ~ID have known peti­
tioner respectively for six, seven, ten and eight years;; testified 
as to his good character during the. time they have knovm him. The 
Chief of Police of the municipality wherein petitioner conducts 
his business and wherein he previously resided for many years, 
fails to disclose any pending complaints or investigations· against 
him. 

However, in an appeal case decided in March 1939, the evi­
dence showed that appellant therein was a "frontn for petitioner 
and hence tl'1e action of the issuing authority in denying the appli­
cation considered therein was affirmed. Petitioner~ who was not a 
witness in the ap,Peal case, testified in this proceeding that he 
had merely made a loan of money to the allegod ttfront", but a re­
view of the_ testimony given in the appaa:l case convinces me that 
petitioner herein was the real party in interest and that he at­
tempted to perpetrate a fraud on the local issuing authoritieso 
Under these ci.rcumstances, I .find that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry will be contrary to the public inter-
est. · 

The petition herein is, therefore, denied, with leave to 
apply after one year from date, at which time petitioner may pre­
seilt further evidence as to his good conduct since the date of 
hearing herein. 

Dated: October 10, 1939. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
· Cormnissioner. 
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14. . -SJ~~IZURES- - CONFISCATION .:PB.OCEEDINGS · - PROPER1rY FORFEIT-ED -
PADLOCK GRANTED. . · 

In the. Matter . of' t.he Seizure on ) 
J·uly 18.? 1939 of a still at 167 
West Kinney Street.? in the City ) 
of Newark, County of E$sex and 
State of New Jerseyo ) 

- - - _. ) 

Case //5.498 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Castelbaum.1 Esq .. , Attorney for State Depai'"·tment of 
Alcoholic Beverag~ Control. 

No other appearances. 

BY THI:~ COIVIJ.vIISSIONER~ 

On July 18, 1939 an investigator of this Department.? in 
cooperation with several officers of the Newark Police Department, 
discovered an unregistered still in operat:i.on on the first floor of 
premises known as 167 West Kinney Street.? N.ewark, New- Jersey. They 
arrested two persons found on the premises, and seized, pursuant to 
the provisions of R. S. Ti-~le 3;3, Chapter 2 J the property listed in 
Schedule "A'Y annexed hereto. 

At a hearing duly· ·held to. determine whether the seized 
a;cticles should be confiscated, and the premises padlocked, no one 

. appeared to cont.est the proce·edings. · 

. .. ._Ac~ortlingly, _it is adjudged that. the seized property con­
stitutes up.lawful prbperty and is her,eby. forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of R. s. 33:2---5.., and shc:tll be retained for the 
use of hospitals.? and State) County and municipalinstituti.ons 51 or 
destroyed in ·whole or in part at the dj_rection, of the Commissioner. 

It.is further ORDERED that the premises:; located at 167 
West.Kinnr2y Street, in the. City of Newark, C01J11ty .o.f Essex and·-State 
·of New Jersey.? being the .bullding in which the il·lic5.t still was 
found-, shall not. b~ used .or occupied for any purpose wha ts·oever, for 
a period of six months, commencing the 10th day of Nov2mb2r, 19259. 

Dated: October 10, 1939. ~,if / . / 7/,2- - ~ -
. - ·,--no· . . . /~. '(laru,_A(f- / ~/!, "'1·.' -·--.-~' 

~ Commissioner. · 
.. 

SCHEDULE YYfe.H 

'· 

1 - 5 gallon cooker 
1 ~ 15 gallon cooler· and coil 
5 -··b~rrels :with mash 

-2 - ·contairters of alcoh6iic beverages 

: .. 
~ '. . 

·~ . ' -· 


